

NO. 02-524

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANETTE PRICE, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

DUYONN ANDRE VINCENT,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

DAVID A. MORAN
Counsel of Record
Wayne State University Law School
471 W. Palmer Street
Detroit, Michigan 48202
(313) 577-4829

RANDY E. DAVIDSON
State Appellate Defender Office
3300 Penobscot Bldg., 645 Griswold St.
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Authorities..... iv

Statement of the Case 1

Summary of Argument 9

Argument 12

I. The Michigan Supreme Court’s conclusion that the trial judge never acquitted Respondent of first-degree murder is a legal conclusion not subject to the presumption of correctness, and the federal courts correctly found that conclusion to be unreasonable. 12

 A. An appellate court’s conclusion that a trial judge has or has not acquitted a criminal defendant for Double Jeopardy Clause purposes is not a finding of fact subject to the presumption of correctness on habeas corpus review. 12

 B. Since Petitioner never challenged in either the Sixth Circuit or this Court the district court’s application of the AEDPA standard of review to the Michigan Supreme Court’s legal conclusions, that question is not properly before this Court, but the district court properly applied those standards to grant the writ. 15

II. The Michigan appellate courts and the lower federal courts correctly held that the Double Jeopardy Clause barred the trial judge from reversing his grant of acquittal on the first-degree murder charge later in the trial and subjecting Respondent to postacquittal factfinding proceedings.. 20

 A. Respondent has no burden to show that a state court decision *in his favor* is contrary to, or an unreasonable application of, this Court’s precedents... 20

 B. This Court’s precedents establish that a directed verdict of acquittal terminates jeopardy on the acquitted charge and precludes any further factfinding proceedings, even if a second trial is not required. 22

 C. *Smalis* establishes that a trial judge who reverses his or her directed verdict grant later in the trial subjects the defendant to postacquittal factfinding proceedings in violation of the Double Jeopardy Clause. 25

D. A midtrial acquittal, if not immediately reversed, terminates jeopardy on the acquitted counts.	32
E. Respondent was subjected to postacquittal factfinding proceedings in violation of the Double Jeopardy Clause when the trial judge reversed the acquittal on the first-degree murder count later in the trial.	37
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 9 S.W.3d 646 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	27, 34
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 827 S.W.3d 119 (Ark. 1999)	26, 34
<i>Caldwell v. State</i> , 803 So.2d 839 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	27, 34
<i>Campbell v. Schroering</i> , 763 S.W.2d 145 (Ky. Ct. App. 1988)	28
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 1072 (2003)	31
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978)	35
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962)	24
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	37, 40
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	19, 23, 31, 36, 37
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	13
<i>Hudson v. Louisiana</i> , 450 U.S. 40 (1981)	24
<i>In the Matter of Lionel F.</i> , 558 N.E.2d 30 (N.Y.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 923 (1990)	28
<i>Justices of Boston Municipal Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984)	19, 25
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904)	18, 32
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 744 P.2d 856 (Kan. 1987)	26, 34
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	15
<i>People v. Henry</i> , 769 N.E.2d 34 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	27, 34
<i>People v. Kelley</i> , 449 N.W.2d 109 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989)	20
<i>People v. Vilt</i> , 457 N.E.2d 136 (Ill. Ct. App. 1983)	33

<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989)	37, 39
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970)	19
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984)	24, 35, 40
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978)	14, 18, 24
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975)	35
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Blacknall</i> , 672 A.2d 1170 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 672 A.2d 1132 (N.J. 1996)	27, 34
<i>State v. Iovino</i> , 524 A.2d 556 (R.I. 1987)	28
<i>State v. Millanes</i> , 885 P.2d 106 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1994)	26, 34
<i>State v. Sperry</i> , 945 P.2d 546 (Or. Ct. App. 1997)	28
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Baggett</i> , 251 F.3d 1087 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1167 (2002)	28
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	8, 18, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 34 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 1994)	27, 34
<i>United States v. Byrne</i> , 203 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1114 (2001)	28, 34
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 420 U.S. 358 (1975)	35
<i>United States v. LoRusso</i> , 695 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1070 (1983)	27
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1094 (2000)	28

<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	13, 24, 35
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 48 F.3d 73 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1151 (1995)	28
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975).....	6, 24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	16, 21, 22
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. ___, 123 S.Ct. 357 (2002).....	23

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

U.S. Const., Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	12, 16, 21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(d)	35
Mich. Ct. R. 6.419(A).....	1, 7, 20

Miscellaneous

George C. Thomas, III, <i>An Elegant Theory of Double Jeopardy</i> , 1988 U.Ill. L. Rev. 827 (1988).....	24
